

No. 91615-2

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE SUTZMAN,

Appellants.

INGERSOLL and FREED,

Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE SUTZMAN,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751
Hoge Building, Suite 1500
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
Jeffrey Needle, WSBA #6346
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-1560

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae WELA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. A Constitutional Challenge Carries a High Burden of Persuasion.....	4
B. Ruling that the WLAD is Unconstitutional As Applied would Undermine the Entire Statute and Create Uncertainty and Confusion.....	5
C. The Concern that Reliance on the Constitutional Right of Free Exercise of Religion Will Undermine the WLAD is More Real than Theoretical	8
D. Arlene Flowers’ Refuse and Refer is Illegal.....	14
E. Liability under the WLAD Does Not Depend on Ill-Will or hostility	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S.Ct. 2217, 124 L.Ed.2d 472 (1993).....	5
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990).....	2, 5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990, 51 L.Ed.2d 260 (1977).....	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13, 16

State Cases

<i>Browning v. Slenderella Sys. of Seattle</i> , 54 Wn.2d 440, 341 P.2d 859 (1959)	9
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994)	6
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)	2, 4
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2015 WL 4760453 ¶ (Colo. App. Aug. 13, 2015)	12
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002)	9
<i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996)	8
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)	4

<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014)	11
<i>Lewis v. Doll</i> , 53 Wn. App. 203, 765 P.2d 1341 (1989).....	8
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995)	2, 6
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P. 3d 1009 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Sch. Dist.'s Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010)	2, 4
<i>Shoreline Community College Dist. No. 7 v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (1992)	3, 6
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dept.</i> , No. 33352-3-III (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2016)	12
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Natl. Bank</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993)	6
Constitutional and State Statutes	
Wash. Const. Art. I., Section 12.....	7
RCW 49.60.010	2, 5
RCW 49.60.020	2, 6
RCW 49.60.040	6
Other Authorities	
<i>A Unique Religious Exemption From Antidiscrimination Laws In The Case Of Gays? Putting The Call For Exemptions For Those Who Discriminate Against Married Or Marrying Gays In Context</i> , 47 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 173 (2012).....	11, 15
